08-2	21 - 2000 Docket No. 99,738
FORM PTO-1595 R	EET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE
	43787 <u>1</u>
To The Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trauemarks: Please re	ecord the attached original documents or copy thereof.
1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)
Kevin L. Parsons W. Clay Reeves	Name: Armament Systems and Procedures, Inc.
dditional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Yes 🗵 No	Address: 2511 E. Capitol Drive
	Appleton, Wisconsin 54911
3. Nature of conveyance:	—
⊠ Assignment □ Merger	
□ Security Agreement □ Change of Name	
Other	
Execution Date: June 13, 2000	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? 🗆 Yes 🗵 No
<ol> <li>Application number(s) or patent number(s):</li> </ol>	
If this document is being filed together with a new application, th	e execution date of the application is:
A. Patent Application No.(s) Filing Date	B. Patent No.(s)
09/513,731 02/14/00	
Additional numbers	s attached? 🗖 Yes 🗵 No
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1
Name: Anthoula Pomrening	
Registration No.: 38,805	7. Total Fee (37 CFR 3.41)\$40.00
Company Name: McDonnell, Boehnen, Hulbert & Berghoff	− Size Control (or Contro)
	Authorized to be charged to deposit account
Street Address: 300 South Wacker Drive – 32 <sup>nd</sup> Floor	
City: Chicago State: Illinois	8. Deposit account number:
Country: U.S.A. ZIP: 60606	
DO NOT U	JSE THIS SPACE
<ol> <li>Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information document.</li> </ol>	n is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original $Q$
Anthoula Pomrening	Monskiry July 26,2000
Printed Name of Person Signing S	Signature Date
Commissioner of 1	rith required cover sheet information to: Patents and Trademarks
	Assignments ton, D.C. 20231
1/01/2000 SSESHE1 00000086 09513731	
40.00 DP	
	DATENT

PATENT REEL: 011000 FRAME: 0259

## **ASSIGNMENT**

Case No.: 99,738 Inventors: **Kevin L. Parsons, et al.** Date of Execution of Application:

Serial No. 09/513,731

Filing Date: 02/14/00

In consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the undersigned hereby assign to:

Armament Systems and Procedures, Inc., a corporation of the State of Wisconsin

its successors and assigns (the "Assignee"), the entire right, title and interest the invention or improvements of the undersigned disclosed in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, entitled:

## **Dual Switch Flashlight**

and identified as:

## 99,738

in the offices of McDonnell Boehnen Hulbert & Berghoff and in said application and any and all other applications, both United States and foreign, which the undersigned may file, either solely or jointly with others, on said invention or improvements, and in any and all Letters Patent of the United States and foreign countries, which may be obtained on any of said applications, and in any reissue or extension of such patents, and further assigns to said Assignee the priority right provided by the International Convention.

We authorize and request the patent office officials in the United States and in countries foreign to the United States to issue the patent rights to Assignee.

We warrant that we are the sole and exclusive owners of the interests assigned herein and have the right to make this Assignment. We further warrant that there are no prior sales, assignments, leases, agreements or any encumbrances of any type in the interests assigned herein. We agree that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever which conflicts with the interests assigned herein.

We authorize Assignee to make application on its own behalf for patent rights and rights of protection in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under international law or convention or the laws of any particular country (such as the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property) for any such application the date of the United States application as priority to such other application. We further authorize Assignee to claim under international law or convention or the laws of any particular country such priority rights without further written or oral authorization from us. We consent that a copy of this Assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file

-1-

PATENT REEL: 011000 FRAME: 0260

or like document that may be required under international law or convention or the laws of any particular country for any purpose, including the right of Assignee to claim such priority rights.

We authorize and request the attorneys of record in the application to insert in this Assignment the date and serial number of the application when known.

We hereby agree, upon the request and at the expense of the Assignee, but without further or additional consideration, to execute any and all divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, renewal, extension, substitution and confirmation applications for the invention or improvements, and any necessary oath or supplemental oath or affidavit relating thereto, that the Assignee may deem necessary or expedient. We agree to promptly provide Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the invention of which we know or of which we in the future become aware. We further agree, upon the request of the Assignee, in the event of the application or any divisional, continuation, reissue, reexamination, renewal, extension, substitution or confirmation applications and patents granted on the invention or any improvements becoming involved in an interference, opposition, court or other proceeding, to cooperate to the best of our ability with the Assignee in preparing and executing the preliminary statement, giving and producing evidence, and giving testimony in support thereof.

WITNESS my hand and seal this \_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 2000.

Kevin L. Parsons
State of Hissonia County of Oettagamie
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this 10th day of May, 2000 by terring Present Printeen NOTARY PUBLIC
WITNESS my hand and seal this 10 day of <u>JUAG</u> , 2000.
W. Clay Reeves
State of County of
The foregoing instrument was acknowledged before me this <u>1</u> day of <u>Iune</u> , 2000 by <u>IU. Clay Recurs</u>
NOTARY PUBLIC NOTARY PUBLIC State of Texas Correct Comm. Exp. 07-02-2003 -2-
PATENT RECORDED: 07/26/2000 RFFI : 011000 FRAME

REEL: 011000 FRAME: 0261